position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 as extracted from the Group’s consolidated financial

statements as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2023

as mentioned in the “Financial Information of the Group” in Appendix I to this circular respectively

after making certain pro forma adjustments as described below. A narrative description of the pro

forma adjustments of the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition concerned and

not relating to future events or decisions; and (ii) factually supportable, is summarised in the notes

below.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
financial information of the Group set out in the Company’s annual report for the year ended 30 June

2023, and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

- IV-1 -

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June
2023

The
Enlarged

Group as at
30 June

2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,707 4,707
Investment properties 1,458,878 276,736 1,735,614
Interests in associates 46,643 (29,446) 17,197
Restricted cash – 8,062 8,062
Other receivables – 1,613 1,613
Prepayments 72,336 72,336

Total non-current assets 1,582,564 1,839,529

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 12,004 1,842 13,846
Amount due from an

associate 33,406 (33,406) –
Tax recoverable 31 31
Cash and cash equivalents 63,752 65 (90,204) (1,017) (27,404)

Total current assets 109,193 (13,527)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables

and accruals 12,335 87,663 (33,406) 66,592
Advances from customers 6,054 6,054
Bank borrowings, secured 68,323 5,806 74,129
Current tax liabilities 2,314 3,325 5,639

Total current liabilities 89,026 152,414

Net current assets/(liabilities) 20,167 (165,941)

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,602,731 1,673,588

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

- IV-2 -

The Group
as at

30 June
2023

The
Enlarged

Group as at
30 June

2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings, secured 193,142 60,153 253,295
Deferred tax liabilities 176,143 11,721 187,864

Total non-current liabilities 369,285 441,159

NET ASSETS 1,233,446 1,232,429

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The amounts are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June

2023 as set out in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2023.

2. The amount represents the 24.61% shareholding interest in the Target Company recognised by the Company

prior to the Acquisition.

3. Upon completion of the Acquisition, the Target Company will be a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

and the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Target Company will be accounted for in the consolidated